the Companies Act, 2013 read with the Companies 
(Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 and the Companies 
(Cost Records and Audit) Rules, 2014 [(including any 
statutory modi�cation(s) or re-enactment(s) thereof, 
for the time being in force)], the payment of the 
remuneration of ₹ 2,50,000/- (Rupees Two Lakhs Fifty 
Thousand only) plus applicable taxes and out of 
pocket expenses to M/s. K.G. Goyal & Co., Cost 
Accountants (Firm Registration No. 000017) who were 
appointed by the Board of Directors of the Company, 
as the Cost Auditors to conduct the audit of the cost 
records maintained by the Company for financial year

[...]

Company be and is hereby accorded for alteration of 
the existing Clause V of the Memorandum of 
Association of the Company relating to the Share 
Capital by substituting with the following clause:

V. ‘The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is        
₹ 68,85,00,000/- (Rupees Sixty Eight Crore and Eighty 

Five Lakhs Only) divided into 12,17,00,000 (Twelve 
Crore Seventeen Lakhs Only) Equity Shares of ₹ 5/- 
(Rupees Five Only) each and 500,000 (Five Lakhs) 
Redeemable Preference Shares of ₹ 100/- (Rupees One 
Hundred Only) each and 300,000 (Three Lakhs) 
Redeemable Cumulative Preference Shares of ₹ 100/- 
(Rupees One Hundred Only) each with the power to

[...]

the Statutory Auditors of the Company for the second  term of 

th�ve consecutive years from the conclusion of 46   AGM till the 
stconclusion of the 51  AGM to be held in the year 2027, to 

examine and audit the accounts of the Company at a 
remuneration of 25,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Lakhs) for 

stthe �nancial year ending 31  March, 2023 plus applicable 
taxes and out of pocket expenses.

As required under the SEBI Listing Regulations, K. G. Somani & 
Co. LLP, holds a valid certi�cate issued by the Peer Review 
Board of ICAI. K. G. Somani & Co.

[...]

Auditors of the Company for conducting the audit of the cost 

strecords for the �nancial year ended 31  March, 2023 as 
recommended by the Audit Committee and approved by the 

rdBoard of Directors at its meeting held on 3  May, 2022, will not 
exceed ₹ 2,50,000/- (Rupees Two Lakhs Fifty  Thousand Only) 
plus applicable taxes and of out of pocket expenses.

Accordingly, consent of the Members is sought, by passing an 
Ordinary Resolution as set out in Item No. 5 of the 
accompanying Notice to ratify the remuneration payable to 

stthe Cost Auditors for the �nancial year ending 31  March,

[...]

Sd/-
Place: Mumbai  H.P. Kharwal

rdDated: 3  May, 2022 Company Secretary
    ACS 28614
Registered Office
Industrial Area, Dahod Road,
Post Box No. 21,
Banswara-327001
Rajasthan

The Authorized Equity Share Capital of the Company is           
₹ 60,85,00,000 (Rupees Sixty Crore Eighty Five Lakhs only) 
divided into 6,08,50,000 (Rupees Six Crore Eight Lakhs and 
Fifty Thousand only)Equity Shares of ₹ 10/- each and the 
subscribed and paid-up share capital of the Company is          
₹ 17,11,60,420/- (Rupees Seventeen Crore Eleven Lakhs Sixty 
Thousand Four Hundred and Twenty Only) divided into 
1,71,16,042 (One Crore Seventy One Lakhs Sixteen Thousand 
and Forty Two) Equity Shares of ₹ 10/- each fully paid-up. 

Proposed Capital Present Capital 

Share Capital
(Split 1:2)

The Authorized Equity Share Capital of the Company will be  
₹ 60,85,00,000 (Rupees Sixty Crore Eighty Five Lakhs only) 
divided into 12,17,00,000 (Twelve Crore Seventeen Lakhs 
Only) Equity Shares of ₹ 5/- each and the subscribed and 
paid-up share capital of the Company is ₹ 17,11,60,420/-
(Rupees Seventeen Crore Eleven Lakhs Sixty Thousand Four 
Hundred and Twenty Only) divided into 3,42,32,084 (Three 
Crore Forty Two Lakhs Thirty Two thousand and Eighty Four 
Only) Equity Shares of  ₹ 5/- each fully paid-up. 

thDETAILS / PROFILE OF THE DIRECTOR SEEKING  RE-APPOINTMENT AT THE 46  AGM AS PER REGULATION 36(3) OF THE 
SEBI LISTING REGULATIONS AND SECRETARIAL STANDARD-2 ON GENERAL MEETING. 

Name of the Director Shri Rakesh Mehra